The law enforcement agencies participated in mandatory national campaigns, utilized data driven 
analysis to target local law enforcement efforts, and worked local events with higher volume of 
roadway traffic within their jurisdictions during the eleven thousand fifty-seven (11,057) hours 
HVE OT worked. There were eighteen thousand five hundred twelve (18,512) traffic stops 
conducted during grant time. 

In FY2024, state and local high visibility enforcement overtime grants produced one thousand four 
hundred eighty-two (1,482) seat belt and child restraint citations, four hundred forty-one (441) 
DUI arrests, three thousand six hundred fifty (3,640) speeding citations, and three thousand one 
hundred eighty-nine (3,189) other citations. During the mandatory NHTSA campaigns, law 
enforcement and media support garnered the following results: 

May Mobilization (Occupant Protection) 159 seat belt citations, 6 child restraint citations 
    Earned Media Impressions 200,627

[...]

S4 – Number of 
Emergency 
Response Roadside 
Crashes 

Five-year 2022-2026 118 State 
120 

In-Progress 

Performance Report 

C1 - Number of Traffic Fatalities (State crash data files).  

Maintain the projected number of traffic fatalities of one hundred thirty-four (134) as the 3HSP 
FY24 Benchmark Value.  

Progress Report: Wyoming is on course to meet this goal. As of October 31, 2024, 
Wyoming is at eighty-eight (88) total traffic fatalities.  

The HSO funds state and local projects and activities that target the primary focus areas of

[...]

The HSO will continue to fund the projects and activities that have a propensity to make 
an impact on all Wyoming’s State and Core Performance Measures. 

C2 – Number of Serious Injuries in Traffic Crashes (State crash data files).  

Maintain the projected number of serious traffic injuries of four hundred eighty-one (481) as the 
3HSP FY24 Benchmark Value.  

Progress Report: Wyoming is on course to meet this goal. As of October 31, 2024, 
Wyoming is at three hundred forty-nine (349) serious injuries.  

Same as noted above for C-1 Number of Traffic Fatalities (FARS). 

C3 – Fatalities/ VMT (State crash data files).  

Maintain Wyoming’s projected Fatality Rate (100 MVMT) of 1.46 as the 3HSP FY24 Benchmark 
Value. 

Progress Report:

[...]

Wyoming is at seventeen (17) alcohol impaired driving fatalities.  

State and local law enforcement participate in high visibility overtime grants in both 
NHTSA mandatory impaired driving enforcement campaigns and localized events which 
resulted in four hundred forty-one (441) DUI arrests in FY2024. Multi-jurisdictional DUI 
Task Forces are expanding around the State with support of the Governor’s Council on 
Impaired Driving and the Law Enforcement Liaison. These task forces are well publicized 
within the communities, provide high visibility enforcement which serves as a deterrence

[...]

Wyoming is on course to meet this goal. As of October 31, 2024, 
Wyoming is at twenty-eight (28) speed related fatalities.  

Speed is a commonly used trigger offense to enforce Wyoming's secondary seat belt law. 
In FY2024, law enforcement garnered three thousand six hundred fifty (3,650) speeding 
citations issued on grant funded overtime enforcement. In addition, this dangerous driving 
behavior is included in topics covered in traffic safety education classes and events 
statewide. 

C7 – Number of Motorcyclist Fatalities (State crash data files).

[...]

of data elements of the State’s crash reports, by utilizing hired expertise to implement 
improvements and upgrades to the Crash Records and Safety Data System. 

S-4) Number of Emergency Response Roadside Crashes  

Maintain the projected number of emergency response roadside crashes at one hundred eighteen 
(118) as the 3HSP FY24 Benchmark Value. 

Progress Report: Wyoming is not on course to meet this goal. As of October 31, 2024, 
Wyoming is at one hundred twenty (120) emergency response roadside crashes. 

The HSO has selected a project to educate the public through public information campaigns

[...]

compliance with seat belt, speed and impaired driving laws in Wyoming. 

A1 – Number of Seat Belt Citations Issued During Grant-Funded Enforcement Activities 

Results: The number of seat belt and child restraint citations issued during FY2024 was 
one thousand four hundred eighty-two (1,482) of which one thousand four hundred forty-
five (1,445) were seat belt and seventy-four (74) were child restraints. 

A2 – Number of Impaired Driving Arrests Made During Grant-Funded Enforcement 
Activities 

Results: The number of DUI arrests made during the FY2024 grant-funded overtime 
enforcement activities was four hundred forty-one (441). 

A3 – Number of Speeding Citations Issued During Grant-Funded Enforcement Activities 

Results: The number of speed citations issued during FY2024 was three thousand six 
hundred fifty (3,650).  

Note: speeding can also be used as a trigger offense to educate and cite individuals not 
wearing their seat belts. 

Behavioral Measure - Observational Seat Belt Survey 

B1 – Observed Seat Belt Use for Passenger Vehicles, Front Seat Outboard Occupants (State